
 

 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 

TO:  ALL VENDORS 

 

FROM: Lana Widener 

 

SUBJECT: USC-IFB-2597-LW 

  Furniture Repair and Refinishing 

 

DATE: May 8, 2014 
  
 
This Amendment No. 2 modifies the Invitation for Bid only in the manner and to the extent as stated herein. 

 

ITEM ONE: DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF BIDS EXTENDED 

  Must submit offer by May 15, 2014, 2:00 PM 

 

 
ITEM TWO: AWARD POSTING EXTENDED  

  Award posting has been extended until May 16, 2014. 

 

 

ITEM THREE: BID SCHEDULE REVISED ATTACHED, OPTION ADDED 
USC has added separate line items in Lot II to include replacement of the following, 

quantity unknown: 

 Cardboard Replacement 

 Drawer Glide Replacement 

 Drawer Pull Replacement 

 

 

ITEM FOUR: ADD THE FOLLOWING BID CLAUSE TO SECTION II. INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS - B. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 
 

OFFERING BY LOT:  Offers must be submitted for one or more complete lots.  Failure 

to offer on all items within a lot will be reason for rejection. 

 

 

ITEM FIVE: ADD THE FOLLOWING BID CLAUSE TO SECTION VII. TERMS AND CONDITIONS – B. 

SPECIAL 
ESTIMATED QUANTITY - UNKNOWN (JAN 2006):  The total quantity of purchases 

of any individual item on the contract is not known.  The State does not guarantee that the 

State will buy any specified item or total amount.  The omission of an estimated purchase 

quantity does not indicate a lack of need but rather a lack of historical information. 



ITEM SIX: VENDOR QUESTIONS / CLARIFICATION 

QUESTION: 

Mirror -  Will contractor replace or re-use and re-glue existing cardboard backing?  

 ANSWER: 

Contractor will re-use, repair, adjust included with base bid costs. 

However, USC has added a Unit price for replacement of the cardboard, see Revised Bid 

Schedule. 

 

 

QUESTION: 

Mirror - That contractor will be responsible for the removal of any tape or stickers on 

mirrors along with cleaning any glue residue off of glass. 

ANSWER: 

Yes.  This is to be included with the base bid costs.   

 

 

QUESTION: 

Drawers - Will we handle broken or missing drawer guides as one change order for the 

total at the end of the project or should we bid any needed replacements upfront?   

 

ANSWER: 

There should not be any missing.  However, USC has added the following in the Revised 

Bid Schedule:  

 Unit price for drawer glide replacement 

 Unit price for drawer pull replacement 

   

 

 

CLARIFICATION INQUIRY: 

I also did want to clarify one additional note that I thought of after I left. To clarify this 

project will cover wood repair & refinishing of the furniture only. If there are laminate 

tops on the desk and 5 drawer chest that need repair or replacement that would be outside 

of the projects scope. 

ANSWER: 

Clarification of Scope, includes:  

-Cleaning of entire piece, including removal of stickers, glue, tape (including glass mirrors 

& laminate)  

-Wood repair and refinishing 

-Tightening of all hardware for smooth function of all operational drawers 

-Scratches in Laminate tops on desk and 5 drawer chests are to be color filled only.  

 

NOTE:  Any additional repair to the laminate is outside of this project scope.   

   
 
 

BIDDER SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 IN THE SPACE PROVIDED 

BELOW AND RETURN IT WITH THEIR BID RESPONSE.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT BID 

TO REJECTION. 

 

_____________________________    ______________________________ 

Authorized Signature      Firm 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Date  



VIII. BIDDING SCHEDULE / PRICE-BUSINESS PROPOSAL - REVISED 

 

LOT I 

COMMODITY:  MATERIALS  

(Do not include sales tax; this will be calculated accordingly.) 
Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price 

1 1 Job Materials to perform all work as described in Section 

III of this solicitation.  

 

$ 

 

Resident Vendor Preference _____ 

SC End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

US End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

 
NOTE:  The commodity preferences do not apply to a single unit of an item with a price in excess of $50,000 or a single award 

with a total potential value in excess of $500,000.  [11-35-1524(E)(2) 

Please refer to the preference clauses listed in the terms and conditions of this solicitation to ensure that you qualify to select the 

above preferences. 

 

 

 

SERVICES (LABOR)  

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price 

2 1 Job Labor to perform all work as described in Section III of 

this solicitation. 

 

$ 

 

 

Resident Contractor Preference           _____ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (2%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (4%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

 

 
NOTE:  The service preferences do not apply to a bid for an item of work by the bidder if the annual price of the bidder’s work 

exceeds $50,000 or the total potential price of the bidder’s work exceeds $500,000. [11-35-1524(E)(3)] 

 

Please refer to the preference clauses listed in the additional conditions of this solicitation to ensure that you qualify to select the 

above preferences. Bidder is to submit the following for preferences requested above: 

 

1)  Identify the subcontractor to perform the work: 

2)  Identify the work the subcontractor is to perform: 

3) Bidder’s factual basis for concluding that the subcontractor’s work constitutes the required percentage of the work to 

be performed in the procurement. 

 

 

 

TOTAL BID PRICE for LOT I:  ITEMS 1-2          ____________________________  

 

 



LOT II 
COMMODITY:  MATERIALS  

(Do not include sales tax; this will be calculated accordingly.) 
Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price 

1 1 each Material for replacement of cardboard on the back of  

mirror as described in this solicitation.  

 

$ 

 

Resident Vendor Preference _____ 

SC End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

US End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

 

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price 

2 1 each Material for drawer glide as described in this solicitation.  

 

$ 

 

Resident Vendor Preference _____ 

SC End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

US End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

 

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Unit Price 

3 1 each Material for drawer pull as described in this solicitation.  

 

$ 

 

Resident Vendor Preference _____ 

SC End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

US End Product Preference _____  Total amount of applicable materials ___________ 

 

 
NOTE:  The commodity preferences do not apply to a single unit of an item with a price in excess of $50,000 or a single award 

with a total potential value in excess of $500,000.  [11-35-1524(E)(2) 

Please refer to the preference clauses listed in the terms and conditions of this solicitation to ensure that you qualify to select the 

above preferences. 

 

 

 

SERVICES (LABOR)  

Item Qty Unit of 

Measure 

Description Hourly Rate 

4 1 Hour Hourly Labor cost to perform any replacement cost 

items in Lot II as described in this solicitation. 

 

$ 

 

 

Resident Contractor Preference           _____ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (2%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

Resident Sub-Contractor Preference (4%)     _____      Number of Sub-Contractors   ______ 

 

 
NOTE:  The service preferences do not apply to a bid for an item of work by the bidder if the annual price of the bidder’s work 

exceeds $50,000 or the total potential price of the bidder’s work exceeds $500,000. [11-35-1524(E)(3)] 

 

Please refer to the preference clauses listed in the additional conditions of this solicitation to ensure that you qualify to select the 

above preferences. Bidder is to submit the following for preferences requested above: 

 

4)  Identify the subcontractor to perform the work: 

5)  Identify the work the subcontractor is to perform: 

6) Bidder’s factual basis for concluding that the subcontractor’s work constitutes the required percentage of the work to 

be performed in the procurement. 

 


